Tues 3/21/17
(R-2017-411) Item
100

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 310996

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 1 2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING JOB ORDER CONTRACT (JOC) SP-15 STREET PAVING #2 NORTH OF I-8 WITH ATP GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS VIA CHANGE ORDER NO. 1.

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2015, the City entered into two Paving Job Order Contracts: one with ATP General Engineering Contractors for projects north of I-8 for an amount of \$20,000,000, and the other with TC Construction Company for projects south of I-8 for an amount of \$20,000,000; and

WHEREAS, to date, the City has issued four task orders with ATP for a cumulative amount of \$18,869,760 utilizing most of available capacity under their contract and has issued three task orders with TC Construction for a cumulative amount of \$10,877,218, both contracts due to expire on May 20, 2017; and

WHEREAS, TC Construction has declined to perform any more paving work for the City under this current contract, but additional paving is needed to meet annual goals; and

WHEREAS, provisions were included in each of the paving contracts to allow the other paving contractor to perform any work declined by the primary contractor in such a situation; and

WHEREAS, ATP is available to perform additional paving work and this action will increase the capacity of ATP's contract in order to perform additional work south of I-8, which will be authorized as additional task orders under the revised contract; and

WHEREAS, this change order will increase the capacity of the ATP's contract from \$20,000,000 to \$30,000,000 and will extend the duration of the contract by 103 calendar days,

(R-2017-411)

which will provide for the needed paving work until the next phase of paving contracts can be

issued in the fall of this year; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his

designee, is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 to Job Order Contract (JOC) SP 15 Street

Paving #2 (North of I-8) with ATP General Engineering Contractors in an amount not to exceed

\$10,000,000 contingent upon the City Comptroller first providing one or more certificates that

funding is available with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Deputy City Attorney

RPG:ils

March 7, 2017

Or.Dept:Public Works/Engineering

Doc. No.: 1457184

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was meeting of 3/21/2017	passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	Depute City Clerk
Approved: 3/21/17 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on		MAR 2 1 2017		, by the following vote:		
			•			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Barbara Bry	Ø					
Lorie Zapf	Ø					
Chris Ward	\mathbf{Z}					
Myrtle Cole	Ø					
Mark Kersey	Ø					
Chris Cate	Ø					
Scott Sherman	Ø					
David Alvarez	Ø					
Georgette Gomez	Ø					
Date of final passage	MAR 2 1 2017					
approved resolution was	returned to the Office of	the City Clei	ck.) KEVIN L. FA	AUI CONER		
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND				
(Seal)		City	Clerk of The City of	of San Diego, Ca	llifornia.	
		Ву	Sty (head)	7	, Deputy	
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San	Diego, Californ	ia	
	Reso	lution Numbe	er R3	10996		